TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		10/02/2013	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.		
Street Address:	400 Avenue D		
Internal Address:	Suite 10		
City:	Williston		
State/Country:	VERMONT		
Postal Code:	05495		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1979789	AQUARIUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-993-2622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Gayle D. Grocke c/o Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043339-0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gayle D. Grocke
Signature:	/gdg/

900273107 REEL: 005162 FRAME: 0398

1979789

ICH \$40.00 18

Date:	11/27/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Laborie (DE) IP Release (BMO)#pa	ge2.tif ge3.tif ge4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005162 FRAME: 0399

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND COPYRIGHTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Bank of Montreal, a chartered bank of Canada, acting as administrative agent ("Agent"), was granted security interests by Laborie Medical Technologies Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), pursuant to (i) that certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated as of July 11, 2012, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2012 at Reel/Frame 028544/0653 (the "Patent Collateral Agreement"), (ii) that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated as of July 11, 2012, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2012 at Reel/Frame 004819/0260 (the "Trademark Collateral Agreement"), and (iii) that certain Copyright Collateral Agreement dated as of July 11, 2012 recorded with the United Copyright Office on July 16, 2012 at Volume/Document 3618/524 (the "Copyright Collateral Agreement," together with the Patent Collateral Agreement and Trademark Collateral Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements"), to the (a) patents and applications therefor, (b) trademark applications and registrations therefor, and (c) copyright registrations and applications therefor, identified in Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C, respectively, annexed hereto and made a part hereof (together with (w) all of the inventions described and claimed in each such patents and patent applications and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof, (x) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark registration and trademark application, (y) all of the works of authorship described and claimed in such copyright registrations and copyright applications, and any and all renewals, derivative works, enhancements, modifications, new releases and other revisions thereof, and (z) all proceeds of the foregoing, collectively, the "IP Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (i) terminates each of the IP Security Agreements, and (ii) unconditionally and expressly terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests or liens it has in, upon, or against the IP Collateral. If and to the extent any right, title, or interest to any such IP Collateral was previously assigned, sold, granted, conveyed, or transferred by Debtor to Agent, Agent hereby irrevocably assigns, sells, grants, conveys, and transfers to Debtor such right, title, and interest in and to such IP Collateral (together with (a) all products and proceeds of the foregoing (including any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any such IP Collateral or injury to the goodwill associated therewith, and (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such IP Collateral).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Certain Patents, Patent Applications, Trademark Applications, and Trademark Registrations to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this age day of _________, 2013.

27993628.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005162 FRAME: 0400

BANK OF	MONTREAL, a chartered bank of
Canada	A
By:	
Name:	Etkan Goldberg

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Country	Application No./Filing Date	Pub. No./Pub. Date	Patent No./Issue Date
Method For Identifying Physiopathological Parameters That Characterize The Lower Urinary Tract	U.S.	10/216198 8/12/2002	20030097039 5/22/2003	6719706 ¹ 4/13/2004
Everting Tube Structure	U.S.	08/907098 8/6/1997		5993427 11/30/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 005162 FRAME: 0402

Patent has lapsed due to failure to pay maintenance fees. A petition for revival for unavoidable delay has been filed with the PTO.

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No. / Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date
AQUARIUS	U.S.	74/702104 7/17/1995	1979789 6/11/1996

27993628.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005162 FRAME: 0403

<u>EXHIBIT C</u> <u>COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS</u>

Title	Registration No.	Publication Date/ Year of Creation	Registration Date
UDS-54 software / project leader, <u>Ing Han</u> <u>Goping</u> ; author[s] Mark Church, Peter Carson, Gilbert Yeung, Peter Vanderheyden	TX000262707 3	7/4/1988	6/7/1989
UDS-52 software / project leader, <u>Ing Han</u> <u>Goping</u> ; author[s] Mark Church, Peter Carson, Gilbert Yeung, Peter Vanderheyden	TX000262707 2	6/14/1988	6/7/1989
UDS-25 software	TX000262436 8	6/14/1988	7/25/1989
UDS-50 software version 2.03 / author, Mark Church, Peter Carson, Gilbert Yeung.	TXu00031311 5	1988	3/7/1988
UDS-500 : software.	TX000244990 7	6/14/1988	8/29/1988

27993628.1

RECORDED: 11/27/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005162 FRAME: 0404